TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM827454

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Needham Bank		07/24/2023	Chartered Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mass. Bay Brewing Company, Inc.		
Street Address:	306 Northern Avenue		
City:	Boston		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02210		
Entity Type:	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	7050621	RIGHT COAST
Serial Number:	97300708	RIGHT COAST SPIRITS
Serial Number:	97652088	VODKA WHIPS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8028627512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 802-863-2375 Email: tmip@drm.com Peter Kunin **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 199 Main Street, PO Box 190 Address Line 4: Burlington, VERMONT 05402-0190

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	08417013USG1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Peter Kunin
SIGNATURE:	/peter kunin/
DATE SIGNED:	07/27/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Partial Release Agreement#page1.tif source=Partial Release Agreement#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 008146 FRAME: 0325

900789020

source=Partial Release Agreement#page3.tif

PARTIAL RELEASE AGREEMENT

THIS PARTIAL RELEASE AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), effective as of July 24, 2023, is by and between Needham Bank ("Secured Party") and Mass. Bay Brewing Company, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts ("Debtor").

<u>Preliminary Statement.</u> Debtor owns the trademarks VODKA WHIPS, registration no. 97/652088, RIGHT COAST, registration no. 97/289,626, and RIGHT COAST SPIRITS, registration no. 97/300,708 (collectively, the "<u>Right Coast Trademarks</u>"), as registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>"). Debtor granted a security interest in various assets, including the Right Coast Trademarks, to secure certain obligations owing from Debtor to Secured Party evidenced by that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated April 29, 2023, by and between the Secured Party and Debtor, filed with the USPTO on May 1, 2023 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"). Debtor has requested that the Secured Party release its security interest in the Right Coast Trademarks, so that Debtor may assign its rights in the Right Coast Trademarks to Right Coast Spirits, LLC, a New York limited liability company and an affiliate of Debtor.

Agreement. The parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- 1. **Partial Release.** Secured Party hereby releases the Right Coast Trademarks from the lien of the Security Agreement. The Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as to all other assets of Debtor identified therein.
- 2. Authorization. Secured Party authorizes filing of this Agreement with the USPTO and the filing of a UCC-3 with the Massachusetts Secretary of the Commonwealth (to exclude the Right Coast Trademarks from the other collateral securing Debtors obligations to the Secured Party), in form and substance reasonably acceptable to Secured Party. Secured Party hereby agrees that it shall execute and deliver such additional documents and shall provide additional information as may be reasonably necessary to carry out the terms of this Agreement. The Debtor shall reimburse the Secured Party for all reasonable expenses incurred by it in connection with this Agreement.
- 3. **Miscellaneous.** All of the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the parties, and their respective successors and assigns. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signatures on following page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be signed and delivered as of the date first above written,

NEEDHAM BANK

By:

Name: Brian A. Sutton Title: Senior Vice President

MASS, BAY BREWING COMPANY, INC.

Byo	
Name:	
Title:	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be signed and delivered as of the date first above written.

NEEDHAM BANK

By:	

Name: Brian A. Sutton
Title: Senior Vice President

MASS. BAY BREWING COMPANY, INC.

Waren J. Dittle

By:

Name: Warren G Dibble

Title: SVP, CFO

RECORDED: 07/27/2023